



天源集團控股有限公司 TIAN YUAN GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

Stock Code: 6119



Interim Report
2018



CONTENTS

CORPORATE INFORMATION	2
MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS	4
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND OTHER INFORMATION	10
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	14
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET	15
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY	17
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS	18
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION	19

CORPORATE INFORMATION

DIRECTORS

Executive Directors

Mr. Yang Jinming (*Chairman and
Chief Executive Officer*)

Ms. Tong Wai Man

Mr. Su Baihan

Non-Executive Director

Mr. Yang Fan

Independent Non-Executive Directors

Mr. Pang Hon Chung

Professor Wu Jinwen

Mr. Huang Yaohui

REGISTERED OFFICE

P.O. Box 1350, Clifton House
75 Fort Street
Grand Cayman KY1-1108
Cayman Islands

HEADQUARTERS AND PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS IN THE PRC

168 Renmin South Road
Maoming, PRC

PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS IN HONG KONG

Room C, 29/F.,
Tower B, Billion Centre
1 Wang Kwong Road
Kowloon Bay
Hong Kong

COMPANY'S WEBSITE

www.tianyuangroupholdings.com

*(Note: the information contained in this website does
not form part of this interim report)*

COMPANY SECRETARY

Mr. Hung Chung Wah (*CPA, FCCA, FRM*)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES

Mr. Yang Jinming

Mr. Hung Chung Wah

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Mr. Pang Hon Chung (*Chairman*)

Professor Wu Jinwen

Mr. Huang Yaohui

REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

Professor Wu Jinwen (*Chairman*)

Mr. Huang Yaohui

Ms. Tong Wai Man

NOMINATION COMMITTEE

Mr. Yang Jinming (*Chairman*)

Professor Wu Jinwen

Mr. Pang Hon Chung

PRINCIPAL SHARE REGISTRAR

Estera Trust (Cayman) Limited
P.O. Box 1350, Clifton House
75 Fort Street
Grand Cayman KY1-1108
Cayman Islands

HONG KONG BRANCH SHARE REGISTRAR

Tricor Investor Services Limited
Level 22, Hopewell Centre
183 Queen's Road East
Hong Kong

PRINCIPAL BANKERS

Industrial and Commercial Bank of China Limited
(Maoming Mao Gang Branch)
China Guangfa Bank Co., Ltd.

COMPLIANCE ADVISER

RaffAello Capital Limited
Unit 1701, 17/F, Low Block,
Grand Millennium Plaza,
181 Queen's Road Central,
Sheung Wan, Hong Kong.

LEGAL ADVISER AS TO HONG KONG LAWS

Loong & Yeung Solicitors
Room 1603, 16/F., China Building
29 Queen's Road Central
Central, Hong Kong

AUDITOR

PricewaterhouseCoopers
Certified Public Accountants
22/F, Prince's Building
Central
Hong Kong

STOCK CODE

6119

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

BUSINESS REVIEW

Tian Yuan Group Holdings Limited (“the Company”) and its subsidiaries (together referred to as the “Group”) operates two terminals, namely, Tianyuan Terminal and Zhengyuan Terminal, which are open to the public and focus on bulk cargo. Both terminals are situated in the Shuidong port area of the Port of Maoming.

Our principal services include:

- (i) Bulk cargo uploading and unloading services. Our terminals are relatively adaptive and able to handle a variety of non-containerised cargo. For the six months ended 30 June 2018 (the “Reporting Period”), we mainly handled bulk cargo such as coal, quartz sand, oil products, grains, asphalt and kaolinite as well as a small of portion of break bulk cargo and neo-bulk cargo; and
- (ii) Related ancillary value-added port services, which mainly include storage services at our oil tanks and grain barns as well as lease of our shovel trucks.

During the six months ended 30 June 2018, the Group achieved a total cargo throughput of approximately 2,105 thousand tonnes, representing an increase of approximately 56 thousand tonnes or approximately 2.7% from approximately 2,049 thousand tonnes for the corresponding period in 2017. The increase was mainly due to higher throughput of oil products and asphalt achieved for the six months ended 30 June 2018 compared to the corresponding period in 2017. Higher throughput of oil products and asphalt mainly reflected an increase in demand and increase in operational efficiency achieved by deploying new equipment for handling oil products. The unit selling price of cargo handling fees of oil products and asphalt were also raised during the Reporting Period.

The increase in the overall throughput of the Group was partially offset by the decrease in the throughput of quartz sand and kaolinite. The decrease in the throughput of quartz sand and kaolinite mainly reflected decrease in demand, which was partially affected by local policies on mineral resources integration. The throughput of the Group’s other major cargos were not significantly fluctuated during the six months ended 30 June 2018 compared to the corresponding period in 2017.

With the throughput and unit selling price of cargo handling fees for oil products and asphalt increased, higher average selling price of the cargo handling fees of the Group was recorded for the six months ended 30 June 2018 compared to the corresponding period in 2017.

During the six months ended 30 June 2018, the Group has continued to strengthen the relationship with its existing key customers and further widen its customers base by increasing over 20 new customers.

In line with the disclosure in the prospectus of the Company dated 18 May 2018 (the “Prospectus”), the construction of the new phase of Zhengyuan Terminal is in progress and expected to be completed in the fourth quarter of 2018.

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Revenue

For the six months ended 30 June 2018, the revenue was approximately RMB42.2 million, representing an increase of approximately 12.3% compared to the corresponding period in 2017. The increase in revenue was primarily due to an increase in revenue from uploading and unloading services and rental income.

Revenue	Six months ended 30 June		Changes	
	2018 RMB'000	2017 RMB'000	RMB'000	%
Revenue from uploading and unloading services	39,486	36,033	3,453	9.6%
Rental income	2,671	1,490	1,181	79.3%
Total	42,157	37,523	4,634	12.3%

For the six months ended 30 June 2018, our revenue from uploading and unloading services increased by approximately 9.6% compared to the corresponding period in 2017 to approximately RMB39.5 million.

The increase in the revenue from uploading and unloading services was mainly attributable to an increase in revenue generated from handling oil products and asphalt, which was partially offset by a decrease in the revenue generated from handling quartz sand and kaolinite.

For the six months ended 30 June 2018, our rental income increased by approximately 79.3% compared to the corresponding period in 2017 to approximately RMB2.7 million.

The increase in the rental income was primarily due to an increase in the unit price for our storage facilities which we implemented in the second half of 2017.

Cost of sales

Our cost of sales increased by approximately 8.1% from approximately RMB14.4 million for the six months ended 30 June 2017 to approximately RMB15.6 million for the six months ended 30 June 2018. This was primarily driven by an increase in employee benefit expenses mainly due to an increase in number of employees and salaries and an increase in depreciation of property, plant and equipment.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Gross Profit and Gross Profit Margin

The Group's gross profit increased by approximately 15.0% from approximately RMB23.1 million for the six months ended 30 June 2017 to approximately RMB26.6 million for the six months ended 30 June 2018. The increase in gross profit was mainly attributable to the increase in our revenue driven principally by an increase in revenue from uploading and unloading services given total cargo throughput increased by approximately 2.7%, which was partially offset by the approximately RMB1.2 million increase in our cost of sales driven mainly by higher employee benefit expenses and increase in depreciation of property, plant and equipment as mentioned above. The increase in our rental income also contributed to the increase in our revenue without corresponding to a large increase in the cost of sales. These factors led to our gross profit margin increasing from approximately 61.7% for the six months ended 30 June 2017 to approximately 63.1% for the six months ended 30 June 2018.

Other Income and Other Gains — Net

For the six months ended 30 June 2018 and 2017, the Group's other income primarily consists of income from the provision of guarantee and pledging of assets as collaterals for certain banking facilities of Maoming Tianyuan Trade Development Limited ("Maoming Tianyuan"), a company established in the PRC and controlled by our controlling shareholder. For the six months ended 30 June 2018 and 2017, we recorded an aggregate guarantee fee of approximately RMB699,000 and RMB1.6 million, respectively for our provision of security for banking facilities of Maoming Tianyuan. This was calculated with reference to a guarantee fee determined on a daily basis based on the aggregated banking facilities of Maoming Tianyuan that were pledged or guaranteed by the Group plus the equivalent daily interest rate for a three-month time deposit offered by the Industrial and Commercial Bank of China. The guarantee and pledges provided by the Group for the banking facilities granted to Maoming Tianyuan has been released before the publication of the Prospectus.

For the six months ended 30 June 2018, other gains – net of approximately RMB737,000 (for the six months ended 30 June 2017: approximately RMB42,000) consisted mainly of net foreign exchange gain and gain on disposals of property, plant and equipment.

Selling and Administrative Expenses

Selling and administrative expenses increased from approximately RMB6.4 million for the six months ended 30 June 2017 to approximately RMB18.2 million for the six months ended 30 June 2018, primarily attributable to an increase of approximately RMB10.5 million in listing expenses charged to administrative expenses for the six months ended 30 June 2018 compared to the corresponding period in 2017. The increase in administrative expenses was also partially due to an increase in employee benefits expenses resulted from an increase in number of employees and salaries and directors' remuneration and consulting fees incurred after the listing (the "Listing") of shares of the Company on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") on 1 June 2018 (the "Listing Date").

Income Tax Expense

The Group's income tax expense increased by approximately 9.7% from approximately RMB5.6 million for the six months ended 30 June 2017 to approximately RMB6.1 million for the six months ended 30 June 2018. The increase was mainly due to an increase in the Group's profit before income tax excluding listing expenses for the six months ended 30 June 2018 compared to the corresponding period in 2017 and certain listing expenses were not deductible for tax purposes.

(Loss)/Profit Attributable to Owners of the Company

For the six months ended 30 June 2018, the Group's loss attributable to owners of the Company was approximately RMB858,000 (for the six months ended 30 June 2017: a profit attributable to owners of the Company of approximately RMB9.7 million). If the one-off listing expenses of approximately RMB12.6 million charged to the profit or loss statement for the six months ended 30 June 2018 (for the six months ended 30 June 2017: approximately RMB2.0 million) was excluded, then the profit attributable to owners of the Company of approximately RMB11.7 million for the six months ended 30 June 2018 would be approximately 0.4% lower than that for the six months ended 30 June 2017.

Liquidity and Financial Resources

Net Current Assets

The Group recorded net current assets of approximately RMB175.4 million as at 30 June 2018, while the net current assets as at 31 December 2017 was approximately RMB89.7 million.

Borrowings and Gearing Ratio

As at 30 June 2018, the Group did not have any borrowings (as at 31 December 2017: Nil).

Treasury Policy

The Group adopts a prudent approach with respect to treasury and funding policies, with a focus on risk management and transactions that are directly related to the business of the Group. Funds were primarily denominated in Renminbi and Hong Kong dollars.

Capital Structure

The capital structure of the Group consists of equity attributable to owners of the Company, which mainly comprises issued share capital, share premium and retained earnings.

Significant Investments, Material Acquisitions and Disposals of Subsidiaries, Associates and Joint Ventures

There were no significant investments, material acquisitions or disposals of subsidiaries, associates or joint ventures by the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2018 (for the six months ended 30 June 2017: Nil).

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Pledge of Assets and Contingent Liabilities

As at 30 June 2018, the Group did not have pledge of assets, corporate guarantee and any significant contingent liabilities (as at 31 December 2017: the Group had pledged certain land use rights, sea area use rights and property, plant and equipment with the aggregate carrying amount of approximately RMB146.5 million as collaterals for certain banking facilities of Maoming Tianyuan granted by PRC banks).

Foreign Exchange Risk

The Group's transactions were mainly conducted in Renminbi ("RMB"), the functional currency of the Group, and the major receivables and payables were denominated in RMB. The Group's exposure to foreign currency risk related primarily to certain bank balances and cash, and other payables maintained in Hong Kong dollars.

The Group did not use derivative financial instruments to hedge against the volatility associated with foreign currency transactions and other financial assets and liabilities arising in the ordinary course of business during the Reporting Period (during the six months ended 30 June 2017: Same).

Human Resources and Remuneration

As at 30 June 2018, the Group employed 222 employees (as at 30 June 2017: 203 employees) with total staff costs of approximately RMB8.7 million incurred for the six months ended 30 June 2018 (for the six months ended 30 June 2017: approximately RMB7.2 million). The increase of staff costs of the Group was mainly due to increase in number of employee and salaries and the payment of directors' remuneration for the six months ended 30 June 2018 compared to the corresponding period in 2017. The Group's remuneration packages are generally structured with reference to market terms and individual merits.

Interim Dividend

The board (the "Board") of directors (the "Directors") of the Company does not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2018 (for the six months ended 30 June 2017: Nil).

Use of Net Proceeds from the Listing

The shares of the Company were listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange on 1 June 2018 with actual net proceeds from share offer (the "Share Offer") of the Listing of approximately HK\$49.9 million (equivalent to approximately RMB40.7 million) (after deducting underwriting fees and commissions and related expenses). The net proceeds from the Share Offer received by the Company after deducting the underwriting fees and commissions and expenses by the Company in relation to the Share Offer was lower than the net proceeds disclosed in the Announcement of Offer Price and Allotment Results issued by the Company on 31 May 2018. The decrease in net proceeds was mainly due to the bonuses paid to the underwriters and professional parties in connection with the Share Offer after the Listing. No material adverse change on the financial position of the Group was recorded as a result.

During the Reporting Period, the use of proceeds was in line with that disclosed in the Prospectus. Uses of net proceeds as at 30 June 2018 as follows:

	Planned use of proceeds RMB'000	Approximate percentage of net proceeds %	Actual use of proceeds from the Listing Date to 30 June 2018 RMB'000
The construction of the new phase of Zhengyuan Terminal and the purchase of additional equipment in connection with such expansion	36,644	90%	38
Working capital and other general corporate purposes	4,072	10%	—
Total	40,716	100%	38

Future Plans for Material Investments or Capital Assets

Save for the business plan disclosed in the Prospectus or in this interim report, there is no other plan for material investments or capital assets as at 30 June 2018.

Capital Commitments

As at 30 June 2018, the Group had capital commitments for acquisition of property, plant and equipment amounting to approximately RMB53.3 million (as at 31 December 2017: approximately RMB55.8 million).

Outlook and Prospects

Looking forward, despite of uncertainties existed, the economy in the PRC is expected to grow steadily and together with the initiatives including “Belt and Road” and “Greater Bay Area”, the port industry is expected to be benefited from.

The Group will strive to increase the cargo sources and diversify the cargo varieties aiming to achieve a growth in cargo throughput. The Group will continue to improve the operational efficiency by upgrading terminal facilities and equipment to enhance its competitiveness.

The construction of the new phase of Zhengyuan Terminal is expected to be completed in the fourth quarter of 2018. After completion of construction, a testing and trial period is expected until the second quarter of 2019. The new phase of Zhengyuan Terminal is expected to be a major driving force for the potential growth in the Group’s cargo throughput in future.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND OTHER INFORMATION

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Board recognizes the importance of good corporate governance standards and internal procedures so as to achieve effective accountability and enhance shareholders' value. The Board is of the opinion that the Company has complied with applicable code provisions of the Corporate Governance Code (the "CG Code") as set out in Appendix 14 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the "Listing Rules") since the Listing Date and up to 30 June 2018, except for:

1. Code provision A.2.1 which requires the roles of chairman and chief executive to be separate and not to be performed by the same individual. The Board is of the view that there is adequate balance of power and authority in place as all major decisions have been made in discussion among Board members and appropriate Board committees. In addition, there are three independent non-executive Directors on the Board offering their experiences, expertise, independent advice and views to the Board's affairs from different perspectives. Therefore, it is in the best interest of the Company that Mr. Yang Jinming, with his in-depth knowledge in the businesses and extensive experience of the operations of the Group, shall assume his dual capacity as the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer.
2. Code provision C.2.5 which requires the issuer should have an internal audit function. The Company does not establish a standalone internal audit department, however, the Board has put in place adequate measures to perform the internal audit function in relation to different aspects including (i) the Board has established formal arrangements to apply financial reporting and internal control principles in accounting and financial matters to ensure compliance with the Listing Rules and all relevant laws and regulations and (ii) the Company proposes to engage an external consultant to perform an internal review on the scope determined by the audit committee (the "Audit Committee") in the second half of the year. Taking into account the size and complexity of the operations of the Group, the Company considers that the existing organisation structure and close supervision by the management can maintain sufficient risk management and internal control of the Group. However, the Board will review the need to set up an internal audit function from time to time and may set up an internal audit team if the need arises.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY'S LISTED SECURITIES

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, sold or redeemed any of the listed securities of the Company since the Listing Date and up to 30 June 2018.

DIRECTORS' AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN THE SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES OF THE COMPANY AND ITS ASSOCIATED CORPORATIONS

As at 30 June 2018, the interests and short positions of Directors or chief executive of the Company in the shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance, Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong (the "SFO")) (i) which were required to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests and short positions which they were taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO); or (ii) which were required, pursuant to section 352 of the SFO, to be entered in the register referred to therein; or (iii) which were required to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the "Model Code") contained in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules are as follows:

Interests in the Company

Name	Nature of Interest	Number of ordinary shares held (long position)	Approximate percentage of interests in the Company
Mr. Yang Jinming	Interest in a controlled corporation (Note 1)	423,000,000	70.5%
Mr. Yang Fan	Interest in a controlled corporation (Note 2)	27,000,000	4.5%

Note:

1. Mr. Yang Jinming beneficially owns 100% of the issued share capital of Sino Ford Enterprises Limited, which owns 423,000,000 shares of the Company. Therefore, Mr. Yang Jinming is deemed, or taken to be, interested in such shares held by Sino Ford Enterprises Limited for the purpose of the SFO. Mr. Yang Jinming is the sole director of Sino Ford Enterprises Limited.
2. Mr. Yang Fan beneficially owns 100% of the issued share capital of Fugang Holdings Limited, which owns 27,000,000 shares of the Company. Therefore, Mr. Yang Fan is deemed, or taken to be, interested in such shares held by Fugang Holdings Limited for the purpose of the SFO. Mr. Yang Fan is the sole director of Fugang Holdings Limited.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND OTHER INFORMATION

Interests in associated corporations of the Company

Name	Name of associated corporation	Capacity	Number of ordinary shares held (long position)	Approximate percentage of interests
Mr. Yang Jinming	Sino Ford Enterprises Limited	Beneficial owner	1	100%

Save as disclosed above and so far as is known to the Directors, as at 30 June 2018, none of the Directors or chief executive of the Company had or was deemed to have any other interests or short positions in the shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) (i) which were required to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests and short positions which they were taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO); or (ii) which were required, pursuant to section 352 of the SFO, to be entered in the register referred to therein; or (iii) which were required to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code.

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS' INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN THE SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES OF THE COMPANY

So far as is known to the Directors, as at 30 June 2018, the following persons (not being Directors or chief executive of the Company) had, or were deemed to have, interests or shorts positions in the Shares, underlying Shares or debentures of the Company which would fall to be disclosed to the Company and the Stock Exchange under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO or which were required to be recorded in the register of interests required to be kept by the Company under section 336 of the SFO:

Name	Capacity/Nature of Interest	Number of ordinary shares interested/held (long position)	Approximate percentage of interests
Sino Ford Enterprises Limited	Beneficial owner	423,000,000	70.5%
Ms. Zhang Dan	Interest of spouse (Note)	423,000,000	70.5%

Note: Ms. Zhang Dan is the spouse of Mr. Yang Jinming, who beneficially owns 100% of the issued share capital of Sino Ford Enterprises Limited, which in turn owns 423,000,000 shares of the Company. Therefore, Ms. Zhang Dan is deemed, or taken to be, interested in such shares held by Mr. Yang Jinming through his Sino Ford Enterprises Limited for the purpose of the SFO.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2018, the Directors were not aware of any other person (other than the Directors or chief executive of the Company) who had or was deemed to have any interests or short positions in the Shares, underlying Shares or debentures of the Company which would fall to be disclosed to the Company and the Stock Exchange under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO or which were required to be recorded in the register of interests required to be kept by the Company under section 336 of the SFO.

SHARE OPTION SCHEME

The Company has adopted a share option scheme (the “Share Option Scheme”) on 10 May 2018. The principal terms of the Share Option Scheme was summarized in the section headed “Share Option Scheme” in Appendix V of the Prospectus. The purpose of the Share Option Scheme is to enable the Company to grant options to selected persons as incentives or rewards for their contribution or future contribution to the Group. During the six months ended 30 June 2018, no option was granted, exercised, cancelled or lapsed under the Share Option Scheme.

DIRECTORS’ AND CONTROLLING SHAREHOLDER’S INTERESTS IN COMPETING BUSINESS AND CONFLICTS OF INTERESTS

During the Reporting Period, none of the Directors, the controlling shareholder or substantial shareholders of the Company nor any of their respective associates (as defined under the Listing Rules) had any interest in a business which competes or is likely to compete, either directly or indirectly, with the business of the Group, and none of them has any other conflicts of interests with the Group during the Reporting Period.

AUDIT COMMITTEE AND REVIEW OF INTERIM RESULTS

The Company has an Audit Committee with written terms of reference in compliance with Rule 3.22 of the Listing Rules and provision C3.3 of the CG Code. The Audit Committee consists of three independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Pang Hon Chung (as chairman), Professor Wu Jinwen and Mr. Huang Yaohui. The Audit Committee has reviewed the unaudited interim results of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2018 and is of the view that the preparation of the unaudited interim results has complied with applicable accounting standards and requirements.

The Audit Committee has reviewed unaudited interim results for the six months ended 30 June 2018 with the Company’s management and this interim report. The Audit Committee has no disagreement with the accounting treatment adopted by the Company.

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS

The Company has adopted the Model Code as its code of conduct regarding directors’ securities transactions. Having made specific enquiry of all Directors, each of them confirmed that he/she has complied in full with the Model Code since the Listing Date and up to 30 June 2018.

IMPORTANT EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

There was no material event during the period from 1 July 2018 up to the date of this interim report.

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

(All amounts expressed in RMB unless otherwise stated)

	Note	Six months ended 30 June	
		2018 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	2017 RMB'000 (Unaudited)
Revenue	6	42,157	37,523
Cost of sales	9	(15,557)	(14,386)
Gross profit		26,600	23,137
Other income	7	699	1,562
Other gains - net	8	737	42
Selling and administrative expenses	9	(18,222)	(6,369)
Profit before income tax		9,814	18,372
Income tax expense	10	(6,120)	(5,577)
Profit for the period		3,694	12,795
Other comprehensive income for the period		—	—
Total comprehensive income for the period		3,694	12,795
(Loss)/profit and total comprehensive income attributable to:			
Owners of the Company		(858)	9,713
Non-controlling interests		4,552	3,082
		3,694	12,795
(Losses)/earnings per share for (loss)/profit attributable to owners of the Company (expressed in RMB per share)			
Basic and diluted	11	(0.0018)	0.0216

The notes on pages 19 to 40 are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS AT 30 JUNE 2018

(All amounts expressed in RMB unless otherwise stated)

	Note	As at 30 June 2018 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2017 RMB'000 (Audited)
Assets			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	14	131,737	128,829
Prepaid operating leases	13	44,913	45,708
Intangible assets	15	9,835	9,812
Prepayment		966	3,300
Deferred income tax assets		—	21
		<u>187,451</u>	<u>187,670</u>
Current assets			
Trade and other receivables	16	15,847	16,974
Amount due from a related party	16	—	68,948
Prepayments and other assets	17	1,172	9,313
Cash and cash equivalents		173,855	19,391
		<u>190,874</u>	<u>114,626</u>
Total assets		<u><u>378,325</u></u>	<u><u>302,296</u></u>
EQUITY			
Equity attributable to owners of the Company			
Share capital	18	4,895	—
Share premium	18	231,878	155,000
Other reserves		(21,688)	(22,237)
Retained earnings		79,418	80,825
		<u>294,503</u>	<u>213,588</u>
Non-controlling interests		<u>68,008</u>	<u>63,456</u>
Total equity		<u><u>362,511</u></u>	<u><u>277,044</u></u>

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (CONTINUED)

AS AT 30 JUNE 2018

(All amounts expressed in RMB unless otherwise stated)

	Note	As at 30 June 2018 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2017 RMB'000 (Audited)
LIABILITIES			
Non-current liabilities			
Deferred income tax liabilities		308	308
		308	308
Current liabilities			
Other payables and accruals	19	8,968	15,824
Advances from customers		—	1,930
Contract liabilities		1,494	—
Current income tax liabilities		5,044	7,190
		15,506	24,944
Total liabilities		15,814	25,252
Total equity and liabilities		378,325	302,296

The notes on pages 19 to 40 are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

(All amounts expressed in RMB unless otherwise stated)

	Unaudited									
	Attributable to owners of the Company								Non-controlling interests	Total equity
	Share capital	Share premium	Other capital reserves	Capital surplus	Statutory surplus reserve	Production safety reserve	Retained earnings	Total		
RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000		
For the six months ended 30 June 2018										
As at 1 January 2018	—	155,000	(64,894)	31,021	5,500	6,136	80,825	213,588	63,456	277,044
(Loss)/profit and total comprehensive income for the period	—	—	—	—	—	—	(858)	(858)	4,552	3,694
Appropriation to production safety reserve	—	—	—	—	—	549	(549)	—	—	—
Capitalisation issue (Note 18(b))	3,671	(3,671)	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Shares issued pursuant to the initial public offering (Note 18(c))	1,224	102,788	—	—	—	—	—	104,012	—	104,012
Share issuance costs (Note 18(c))	—	(22,239)	—	—	—	—	—	(22,239)	—	(22,239)
As at 30 June 2018	<u>4,895</u>	<u>231,878</u>	<u>(64,894)</u>	<u>31,021</u>	<u>5,500</u>	<u>6,685</u>	<u>79,418</u>	<u>294,503</u>	<u>68,008</u>	<u>362,511</u>
For the six months ended 30 June 2017										
As at 1 January 2017	—	155,000	(64,894)	31,021	4,955	5,176	63,086	194,344	56,292	250,636
Profit and total comprehensive income for the period	—	—	—	—	—	—	9,713	9,713	3,082	12,795
Appropriation to production safety reserve	—	—	—	—	—	486	(486)	—	—	—
As at 30 June 2017	<u>—</u>	<u>155,000</u>	<u>(64,894)</u>	<u>31,021</u>	<u>4,955</u>	<u>5,662</u>	<u>72,313</u>	<u>204,057</u>	<u>59,374</u>	<u>263,431</u>

The notes on pages 19 to 40 are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

(All amounts expressed in RMB unless otherwise stated)

	Six Months ended 30 June	
	2018 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	2017 RMB'000 (Unaudited)
Cash flow from operating activities		
Cash generated from operations	8,982	18,208
Income tax paid	(8,245)	(5,703)
Net cash generated from operating activities	737	12,505
Cash flow from investing activities		
Purchases of property, plant and equipment	(5,512)	(3,265)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	389	—
Purchases of intangible assets	(207)	(2,507)
Decrease/(increase) in amount due from a related party	68,948	(42,209)
Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities	63,618	(47,981)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds from initial public offering of shares	104,012	—
Professional expenses paid in connection with initial public of shares	(13,903)	—
Changes in amounts due to related parties	—	(427)
Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities	90,109	(427)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	154,464	(35,903)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period	19,391	70,003
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period	173,855	34,100

The notes on pages 19 to 40 are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

(All amounts expressed in RMB unless otherwise stated)

1 GENERAL INFORMATION

Tian Yuan Group Holdings Limited (the “Company”) was incorporated in the Cayman Islands on 27 July 2015 as an exempted company with limited liability under the Companies Law (as revised) of the Cayman Islands. The address of its registered office is Clifton House, 75 Fort Street, PO Box 1350, Grand Cayman, KY1-1108, Cayman Islands. The Company is an investment holding company and its subsidiaries (together referred to as the “Group”) are principally engaged in provision of bulk and general cargo uploading and unloading services and related ancillary value-added port services in The People’s Republic of China (“PRC”). The ultimate controlling shareholder of the Group is Mr. Yang Jinming (Mr. Yang or the “Controlling Shareholder”).

On 1 June 2018, the Company has its shares listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”).

This interim condensed consolidated financial information (the “Interim Financial Information”) is presented in Renminbi (“RMB”), unless otherwise stated. The Interim Financial Information was approved for issue by the Board of Directors on 30 August 2018 and has not been audited.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

This Interim Financial Information for the six months ended 30 June 2018 has been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”). This Interim Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the Company’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017 (“2017 Financial Statements”), which have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) issued by the HKICPA, as set out in the prospectus of the Company dated 18 May 2018.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

(All amounts expressed in RMB unless otherwise stated)

3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies applied are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group's consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017, as described in those financial statements set out in the prospectus, except for the adoption of amendments to HKFRSs effective for the financial year beginning 1 January 2018.

(a) New and amended standards adopted by the Group

A number of new or amended standards became applicable for the current reporting period and the Group had to change its accounting policies and make retrospective adjustments as a result of adopting the following standards:

- HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments, and
- HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The impact of the adoption of these standards and the new accounting policies are disclosed in Note 3(c) below.

The following amendments to existing standards are effective to the Group for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018 but did not result in any significant impact on the results and financial position of the Group. No retrospective adjustments are required.

HKAS 40(Amendment)	Transfers of investment property
HKFRS 2(Amendment)	Classification and measurement of share-based payment transactions
HKFRS 4(Amendment)	Insurance contracts "Applying HKFRS 9 Financial instruments with HKFRS 4 Insurance contracts"
Annual Improvements Project	Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2014-2016 cycle
HKAS 28(Amendment)	Investments in associates and joint ventures
HK (IFRIC) 22	Foreign currency transactions and advance consideration

3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(Continued)*

(b) Impact of standards issued but not yet applied by the entity

(i) HKFRS 16 Leases

HKFRS 16 was issued in January 2016. It will result in almost all leases being recognized on the balance sheet, as the distinction between operating and finance leases is removed. Under the new standard, an asset (the right to use the leased item) and a financial liability to pay rentals are recognized. The only exceptions are short-term and low-value leases.

The accounting for lessors will not significantly change.

The standard will affect primarily the accounting for the Group's operating leases. As at 30 June 2018, the Group has non-cancellable operating lease commitments of RMB1,773,000. However, the Directors do not expect the adoption of HKFRS 16 would result in significant impact on the Group's financial performance and positions except for the recognition of the right-of-use assets and corresponding lease liabilities arising from accounting for operating leases by the Group as a lessee.

Some of the commitments may be covered by the exception for short-term and low-value leases and some commitments may relate to arrangements that will not qualify as leases under HKFRS 16.

The standard is mandatory for first interim periods within annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019. The Group does not intend to adopt the standard before its effective date.

(c) Changes in accounting policies

The following explains the impact of the adoption of HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments and HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers on the Group's financial information and also discloses the new accounting policies that have been applied from 1 January 2018, where they are different to those applied in prior periods.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

(All amounts expressed in RMB unless otherwise stated)

3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(c) Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

(i) Impact on financial information

The Group adopted HKFRS 15 using the modified retrospective approach which means that the cumulative impact of the adoption (if any) will be recognized in retained earnings as of 1 January 2018 and that comparatives will not be restated.

The following table shows the adjustments recognized for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included. The adjustments are explained in more detail by standard below.

	Audited	Unaudited	
	31 December	1 January	
	2017	2018	
	As originally	HKFRS 15	Restated
Balance sheet (extract)	presented	RMB'000	RMB'000
	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000
Current liabilities			
Advances from customers	1,930	(1,930)	—
Contract liabilities	—	1,930	1,930

(ii) HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments – Impact of adoption

HKFRS 9 replaces the provisions of HKAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments, impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting.

There is no significant impact on the classification and measurement of its financial assets as the Group does not have:

- Debt instruments that are classified as available-for-sale financial assets;
- Debt instruments classified as held-to-maturity and measured at amortized cost;
- Equity investment measured at fair value through profit or loss.

There is no impact on the Group's accounting for financial liabilities, as the new requirements only affect the accounting for financial liabilities that are designated at fair value through profit or loss and the Group does not have any such liabilities, which are subject to HKFRS 9.

The derecognition rules have been transferred from HKAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement and have not been changed.

3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(Continued)*

(c) Changes in accounting policies *(Continued)*

(ii) HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments – Impact of adoption (Continued)

The Group has trade receivables that are subject to HKFRS 9's new expected credit loss model, and the Group revised its impairment methodology under HKFRS 9 for these receivables.

Based on the assessments undertaken, the Group does not identify material change to the loss allowance for trade debtors.

While cash and cash equivalents and other receivables are also subject to the impairment requirements of HKFRS 9, no impairment loss was identified.

(iii) HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments – Accounting policies applied from 1 January 2018

Classification

From 1 January 2018, the Group classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:

- those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through other comprehensive income (“OCI”), or through profit or loss), and
- those to be measured at amortized cost.

The classification depends on the entity's business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows.

For assets measured at fair value, gains and losses will either be recorded in profit or loss or OCI. For investments in equity instruments that are not held for trading, this will depend on whether the Group has made an irrevocable election at the time of initial recognition to account for the equity investment at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI).

The Group reclassifies debt investments when and only when its business model for managing those assets changes.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

(All amounts expressed in RMB unless otherwise stated)

3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(Continued)*

(c) Changes in accounting policies *(Continued)*

(iii) HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments – Accounting policies applied from 1 January 2018 (Continued)

Measurement

At initial recognition, the Group measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL), transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at FVPL are expensed in profit or loss.

Financial assets with embedded derivatives are considered in their entirety when determining whether their cash flows are solely payment of principal and interest.

Impairment

From 1 January 2018, the Group assesses on a forward looking basis the expected credit losses associated with its debt instruments carried at amortized cost and FVOCI. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk.

For trade and other receivables, the Group applies the simplified approach permitted by HKFRS 9, which requires expected lifetime losses to be recognized from initial recognition of the receivables.

3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(Continued)*

(c) Changes in accounting policies *(Continued)*

(iv) HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers – Impact of adoption

The Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants has issued a new standard for the recognition of revenue. This will replace HKAS 18, which covers contracts for goods and services, and HKAS 11, which covers construction contracts and related literature.

The new standards is based on the principle that revenue is recognized when control of a good or service transfers to a customer.

The standard permits either a full retrospective or a modified retrospective approach for the adoption.

The Group adopted HKFRS 15 using the modified retrospective approach which means that the cumulative impact of the adoption (if any) will be recognized in retained earnings as of 1 January 2018 and that comparatives will not be restated.

Other than certain reclassification of contract liabilities as detailed in Note 3(c)(i), the adoption of HKFRS 15 did not result in any impact to the financial information, as the timing of revenue recognition on sales is not changed.

(v) HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers – Accounting policies applied from 1 January 2018

The Directors of the Group consider that there is no significant change to the Group's existing revenue recognition policy.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

(All amounts expressed in RMB unless otherwise stated)

4 ESTIMATES

The preparation of the Interim Financial Information requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing this Interim Financial Information, the significant judgments were made by management in applying the Group's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation. Uncertainty was the same as those that applied to the 2017 Financial Statements.

5 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

5.1 Financial risk factors

The Group's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including foreign exchange risk, cash flow interest rate risk and fair value interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

This Interim Financial Information does not include all financial risk management information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the 2017 Financial Statements.

There have been no changes in the risk management department since 2017 year end or in any risk management policies except that the risk management policies on credit risk was changed since 1 January 2018.

The Group has policies in place to ensure that receivables with credit terms are made to counter parties with an appropriate credit history and management performs ongoing credit evaluations of the counter parties. The credit period granted to the customers is usually no more than 120 days and the credit quality of these customers is assessed, which takes into account their financial position, past experience and other factors. In view of the sound collection history of receivables due from them, management believes that the credit risk inherent in the Group's outstanding trade receivables is not significant.

5 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT *(Continued)*

5.1 Financial risk factors *(Continued)*

For other receivables, management makes periodic collective assessments as well as individual assessment on the recoverability based on historical settlement records and past experience. In view of the history of cooperation and the sound collection history of receivables, management believes that the credit risk inherent in the Group's outstanding other receivable balance is not significant.

5.2 Liquidity risk

To manage the liquidity risk, the Group monitors and maintains a level of cash and cash equivalents deemed adequate by the management to finance the Group's operations and mitigate the effects of fluctuations in cash flows. The Group expects to fund its future cash flow needs through internally generated cash flows from operations and borrowings from financial institutions.

All of the Group's financial liabilities mature within 1 year from the end of the reporting period.

5.3 Fair value estimation

The carrying amounts of the Group's financial assets include cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables and amount due from a related party and financial liabilities including other payables and accruals. Their carrying values approximated their fair values due to their short maturities.

6 SEGMENT INFORMATION

Management has determined the operating segments based on the reports reviewed by the chief operating decision maker ("CODM"). The CODM, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segment, has been identified as the executive directors of the Company.

The Group is principally engaged in the provision of bulk and general cargo uploading and unloading services and related ancillary value-added port services in the PRC. The executive directors of the Company review the operating results of the business on a terminal by terminal basis. Each terminal constitutes an operating segment. However, these terminals have been aggregated into one segment, taking into consideration of (i) the terminals have similar economic characteristics and regulatory environment, (ii) major revenue and operating profits are generated from the provision of uploading and unloading services; (iii) the Group as a whole, has unified internal organizational structure, management system and internal report system; and (iv) the Board allocates resources and evaluates performance of the operating segments in aggregation from Group consolidated level. Therefore, the executive directors of the Company regard that there is only one reportable segment which is used to make strategic decisions.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

(All amounts expressed in RMB unless otherwise stated)

6 SEGMENT INFORMATION *(Continued)*

No geographical information is presented as all the revenue and operating profits of the Group are derived in the PRC and all the operating assets of the Group are located in the PRC, which is considered as one geographic location with similar risk and returns.

The revenue from external customers is mainly attributable to the PRC for the six months ended 30 June 2018 and 2017. Revenue from major services provided to the external customers are as follows:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2018 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	2017 RMB'000 (Unaudited)
Revenue from provision of uploading and unloading services	39,486	36,033
Rental income	2,671	1,490
	<u>42,157</u>	<u>37,523</u>

Revenue from transactions with external customers amounting to 10% or more of the Group's revenue are as follows:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2018 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	2017 RMB'000 (Unaudited)
Customer A:	Not applicable*	3,779
Customer B:	5,476	Not applicable*

* The revenue of the particular customer was less than 10% of the Group's revenue for the particular period.

7 OTHER INCOME

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2018 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	2017 RMB'000 (Unaudited)
Income from the provision of guarantee and pledging of assets as collaterals for certain banking facilities of a related party (Note 22(b))	699	1,562

8 OTHER GAINS – NET

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2018 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	2017 RMB'000 (Unaudited)
Net foreign exchange gain	439	—
Gain on disposals of property, plant and equipment	268	—
Others	30	42
	<u>737</u>	<u>42</u>

9 EXPENSES BY NATURE

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2018 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	2017 RMB'000 (Unaudited)
Listing expenses	12,570	2,044
Employee benefit expenses	8,719	7,248
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (Note 14)	4,127	3,931
Labour services fee	2,301	2,229
Repair and maintenance expenses	805	673
Amortization of prepaid operating leases (Note 13)	795	795
Fuel expenditures	731	778
Electricity and water	721	695
Business tax and other levies	550	463
Insurance costs	317	130
Transportation costs	292	222
Auditors' remuneration	276	63
Travelling expenses	239	317
Production safety expenses	199	388
Amortization of intangible assets (Note 15)	184	164
Office expenses	152	249
Operating lease rentals	121	49
Other expenses	680	317
	<u>33,779</u>	<u>20,755</u>
Total cost of sales, selling and administrative expenses		

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

(All amounts expressed in RMB unless otherwise stated)

10 INCOME TAX EXPENSE

The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands as an exempted company with limited liability under the Companies Law of Cayman Islands and accordingly, is exempted from Cayman Islands income tax. The Company's direct subsidiary in the British Virgin Islands was incorporated under the International Business Companies Act of the British Virgin Islands and, accordingly, is exempted from British Virgin Islands income tax.

No provision for Hong Kong profits tax was provided as the group entities did not have assessable profits in Hong Kong during the six months ended 30 June 2018 and 2017.

The income tax provision of the Group in respect of its operations in mainland China has been calculated at the applicable tax rate on the estimated assessable profits for the six months ended 30 June 2018 and 2017.

On 16 March 2007, the National People's Congress approved the Corporate Income Tax Law of the PRC (the "CIT Law"), which was effective from 1 January 2008. Under the CIT Law and the Implementation Rules of the CIT Law, the standard tax rate of the PRC entities was 25% during the six months ended 30 June 2018 and 2017.

According to the CIT Law and the Implementation Rules, starting from 1 January 2008, a withholding tax of 10% is levied on the immediate holding companies outside the PRC when their PRC subsidiaries declare dividend out of profits earned after 1 January 2008. A lower 5% withholding tax rate may be applied when the immediate holding companies of the PRC subsidiaries are established in Hong Kong and fulfil requirements under the tax treaty arrangements between the relevant authorities of Mainland China and Hong Kong.

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2018	2017
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Current income tax:		
PRC corporate income tax	6,099	5,577
Deferred income tax:		
PRC corporate income tax	21	—
	6,120	5,577

11 (LOSSES)/EARNINGS PER SHARE

(a) Basic

The basic (losses)/earnings per share is calculated on the (loss)/profit attributable to owners of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2018 (Unaudited)	2017 (Unaudited)
(Loss)/profit attributable to owners of the Company (RMB'000)	(858)	9,713
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (thousands shares)	475,500	450,000
Basic (losses)/earnings per share (expressed in RMB)	<u>(0.0018)</u>	<u>0.0216</u>

(b) Diluted

Diluted (losses)/earnings per share presented is the same as the basic (losses)/earnings per share as there were no potentially dilutive ordinary shares issued during the six months ended 30 June 2018 and 2017.

12 DIVIDENDS

The Board does not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2018 (for the six months ended 30 June 2017: Nil)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

(All amounts expressed in RMB unless otherwise stated)

13 PREPAID OPERATING LEASES

The Group's prepaid operating leases represent the payments for land located in Maoming, the PRC, with lease terms of 40-70 years, which are analysed as follows:

	As at 30 June 2018 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2017 RMB'000 (Audited)
At beginning of the period/year		
Cost	59,003	59,003
Accumulated amortization	(13,295)	(11,705)
Net book amount	45,708	47,298
Amortization during the period/year	(795)	(1,590)
Closing net book amount	44,913	45,708
At end of the period/year		
Cost	59,003	59,003
Accumulated amortization	(14,090)	(13,295)
Net book amount	44,913	45,708

14 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Buildings	Terminal facilities	Loading equipment	Storage facilities	Office equipment	Transportation equipment	Leasehold improvements	Construction-in-progress	Total
	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000
Six months ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)									
Opening net book amount	10,856	76,800	26,623	5,713	522	443	294	7,578	128,829
Additions	532	145	258	—	111	203	—	5,907	7,156
Transfers	—	1,496	—	—	—	—	—	(1,496)	—
Disposals	—	—	—	—	—	(121)	—	—	(121)
Depreciation charge	(309)	(2,198)	(1,260)	(155)	(110)	(78)	(17)	—	(4,127)
Closing net book amount	11,079	76,243	25,621	5,558	523	447	277	11,989	131,737
At 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)									
Cost	14,906	117,297	39,820	8,929	2,294	1,408	354	11,989	196,997
Accumulated depreciation	(3,827)	(41,054)	(14,199)	(3,371)	(1,771)	(961)	(77)	—	(65,260)
Net book amount	11,079	76,243	25,621	5,558	523	447	277	11,989	131,737
At 1 January 2017									
Cost	14,250	113,711	37,476	8,929	1,983	1,320	354	3,929	181,952
Accumulated depreciation	(2,920)	(34,606)	(10,635)	(2,906)	(1,458)	(712)	(26)	—	(53,263)
Net book amount	11,330	79,105	26,841	6,023	525	608	328	3,929	128,689
Year ended 31 December 2017 (Audited)									
Opening net book amount	11,330	79,105	26,841	6,023	525	608	328	3,929	128,689
Additions	—	332	588	—	200	6	—	6,884	8,010
Transfers	124	1,613	1,498	—	—	—	—	(3,235)	—
Depreciation charge	(598)	(4,250)	(2,304)	(310)	(203)	(171)	(34)	—	(7,870)
Closing net book amount	10,856	76,800	26,623	5,713	522	443	294	7,578	128,829
At 31 December 2017 (Audited)									
Cost	14,374	115,656	39,562	8,929	2,183	1,326	354	7,578	189,962
Accumulated depreciation	(3,518)	(38,856)	(12,939)	(3,216)	(1,661)	(883)	(60)	—	(61,133)
Net book amount	10,856	76,800	26,623	5,713	522	443	294	7,578	128,829

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

(All amounts expressed in RMB unless otherwise stated)

15 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

	Sea area use rights RMB'000	Computer software RMB'000	Total RMB'000
Six months ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)			
Opening net book amount	9,703	109	9,812
Additions	—	207	207
Amortization charge	(146)	(38)	(184)
Closing net book amount	<u>9,557</u>	<u>278</u>	<u>9,835</u>
At 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)			
Cost	12,271	438	12,709
Accumulated amortization	(2,714)	(160)	(2,874)
Net book amount	<u>9,557</u>	<u>278</u>	<u>9,835</u>
At 1 January 2017			
Opening net book amount	9,765	230	9,995
Amortisation charge	(2,285)	(68)	(2,353)
Closing net book amount	<u>7,480</u>	<u>162</u>	<u>7,642</u>
Year ended 31 December 2017 (Audited)			
Opening net book amount	7,480	162	7,642
Additions	2,506	1	2,507
Amortization charge	(283)	(54)	(337)
Closing net book amount	<u>9,703</u>	<u>109</u>	<u>9,812</u>
At 31 December 2017 (Audited)			
Cost	12,271	231	12,502
Accumulated amortization	(2,568)	(122)	(2,690)
Net book amount	<u>9,703</u>	<u>109</u>	<u>9,812</u>

16 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES AND AMOUNT DUE FROM A RELATED PARTY

	As at 30 June 2018 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2017 RMB'000 (Audited)
Trade receivables	9,556	7,070
Less: allowance for impairment of trade receivables	—	—
Trade receivables – net	<u>9,556</u>	<u>7,070</u>
Note receivables – third parties	4,468	9,050
VAT recoverable	782	243
Other receivables – third parties	<u>1,041</u>	<u>611</u>
	<u>15,847</u>	<u>16,974</u>
Amount due from a related party (Note 22(d))	<u>—</u>	<u>68,948</u>

- (a) The credit terms of trade receivables are generally within 30 to 120 days. Ageing analysis of trade receivables based on invoice date at respective balance sheet dates are as follows:

	As at 30 June 2018 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2017 RMB'000 (Audited)
Less than 30 days	8,869	6,227
31 to 60 days	<u>687</u>	<u>843</u>
	<u>9,556</u>	<u>7,070</u>

- (b) The Group's trade and other receivables and amount due from a related party at respective balance sheet dates are denominated in RMB.
- (c) As at 30 June 2018 and 31 December 2017, the fair values of trade and other receivables and amount due from a related party approximate their carrying amounts due to their short-term maturities.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

(All amounts expressed in RMB unless otherwise stated)

17 PREPAYMENTS AND OTHER ASSETS

	As at 30 June 2018 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2017 RMB'000 (Audited)
Prepayments for electricity and other expenses	1,172	977
Prepaid listing expenses	—	8,336
Prepayments for construction of Zhengyuan Terminal	966	3,300
	2,138	12,613
Less: non-current portion of prepayments	(966)	(3,300)
Current portion of prepayments and other assets	1,172	9,313

18 SHARE CAPITAL AND SHARE PREMIUM

	Number of ordinary shares	Share capital		Share premium RMB'000
		Nominal value of ordinary shares HK\$'000	Equivalent nominal value of ordinary shares RMB'000	
Authorized shares of HK\$0.01 each:				
At 27 July 2015 and 31 December 2017	38,000,000	380	300	
Increase in authorized share capital (Note (a))	3,962,000,000	39,620	32,186	
At 30 June 2018	<u>4,000,000,000</u>	<u>40,000</u>	<u>32,486</u>	
Issued and fully paid up:				
As at 1 January 2017 and 31 December 2017 (Audited)	100	—	—	—
Capital paid up by the owners of the Company at 1 January 2017 and 31 December 2017 (Audited)	—	—	—	155,000
Capitalisation issue (Note (b))	449,999,900	4,500	3,671	(3,671)
Issue of new shares pursuant to the initial public offering (Note (c))	150,000,000	1,500	1,224	102,788
Share issuance costs (Note (c))	—	—	—	(22,239)
As at 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)	<u>600,000,000</u>	<u>6,000</u>	<u>4,895</u>	<u>231,878</u>

18 SHARE CAPITAL AND SHARE PREMIUM *(Continued)*

- (a) Pursuant to the shareholders' resolutions passed on 10 May 2018, the authorized share capital of the Company was increased from HK\$380,000 to HK\$40,000,000 by creation of an additional 3,962,000,000 ordinary shares of a par value of HK\$0.01 each, ranking pari passu in all respect with the existing shares of the Company.
- (b) Pursuant to the resolutions of the shareholders passed on 10 May 2018, the Company allotted and issued a total of 449,999,900 shares credited as fully paid at par to the existing shareholders of the Company in proportion to their respective shareholdings by way of capitalisation of the sum of HK\$4,500,000 standing to the credit of the share premium account of the Company.
- (c) In connection with the initial public offering of the Company, 150,000,000 ordinary shares at par value of HK\$0.01 each were issued at HK\$0.85 each for a total consideration of RMB104,012,000 in aggregate (without deducting share issuance costs) on 1 June 2018. Share issuance costs of RMB22,239,000 that were directly attributable to the issuance of ordinary shares in connection with the initial public offering were treated as a deduction from share premium.

19 OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS

	As at 30 June 2018 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2017 RMB'000 (Audited)
Accrual for staff costs and allowances	3,269	3,873
Other payables and accruals	3,834	4,498
Accrual for listing expenses	1,000	6,796
Other tax payables	865	657
Total	<u>8,968</u>	<u>15,824</u>

As at 30 June 2018 and 31 December 2017, the fair values of other payables and accruals approximate their carrying amounts due to their short-term maturities.

20 CONTINGENCIES

As at 30 June 2018, the Group had no material contingencies. As at 31 December 2017, the Group had certain pledged assets including certain land use rights with carrying amount of RMB32,418,000, property, plant and equipment with carrying amount of RMB107,499,000 and sea area use rights with carrying amount of RMB 6,578,000 (disclosed in Note 22(b)). All the pledged assets were released during the period ended 30 June 2018.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

(All amounts expressed in RMB unless otherwise stated)

21 COMMITMENTS

(a) Capital commitments

As at 30 June 2018 and 31 December 2017, the Group had the following capital commitments on acquisition of property, plant and equipment:

	As at 30 June 2018 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2017 RMB'000 (Audited)
Contracted but not provided for	23,342	25,058
Authorized but not contracted for	29,953	30,766
	<u>53,295</u>	<u>55,824</u>

(b) Operating lease commitments - as lessee

The Group leases offices under non-cancellable operating lease agreements. The lease terms are between 3 and 10 years, and one of them is entered into with related party and renewable at the end of the lease period at market rate.

	As at 30 June 2018 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2017 RMB'000 (Audited)
No more than 1 year	503	98
More than 1 year but no more than 5 years	1,000	392
More than 5 years	270	270
	<u>1,773</u>	<u>760</u>

22 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(a) Name and relationship with related parties

Name	Relationship
Mr. Yang	Controlling Shareholder
Maoming Tianyuan Trade Development Company Limited ("Maoming Tianyuan")	Former holding company of Tianyuan Terminal and Zhengyuan Terminal

(b) Significant transactions with related parties

- (i) Other than those related party transactions disclosed in elsewhere, during six months ended 30 June 2018 and 2017, the Group had the following other significant transactions with related parties:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2018 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	2017 RMB'000 (Unaudited)
Income from provision of guarantee and pledging of assets as collaterals for certain banking facilities of Maoming Tianyuan	<u>699</u>	<u>1,562</u>

During the six months ended 30 June 2018 and 2017, the Group pledged certain land use rights, property, plant and equipment and intangible assets as collaterals. During the six months ended 30 June 2017, the Group also provided a corporate guarantee for certain banking facilities of Maoming Tianyuan. In return, the Controlling Shareholder agreed to pay a compensation for the provision of guarantee and pledging of assets of RMB699,000 and RMB1,562,000 to the Group for the respective six months ended 30 June 2018 and 2017. The corporate guarantee was lapsed in October 2017 and all the pledges were released during the period ended 30 June 2018.

In the opinion of the Directors, these transactions were carried out on terms agreed with the related parties in the ordinary course of business of the Group.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

(All amounts expressed in RMB unless otherwise stated)

22 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

(b) Significant transactions with related parties (Continued)

- (ii) The Controlling Shareholder as the landlord offered the Registered Office of the Company's subsidiary to the Group for office usage without charges before the listing of the Company and thereafter commenced to receive a monthly rent of HK\$40,000 till December 2020.

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2018 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	2017 RMB'000 (Unaudited)
Rental expenses	34	—

(c) Key management compensations

Compensations for key management other than those for directors and supervisors during the period were as follows:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2018 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	2017 RMB'000 (Unaudited)
Salaries, wages and bonuses	565	517
Contributions to pension plans	22	22
Welfare, medical and other expenses	3	3
	<u>590</u>	<u>542</u>

(d) Balance with a related party

	As at 30 June 2018 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2017 RMB'000 (Audited)
	Amount due from a related party – Maoming Tianyuan	—

23 EVENTS AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE

From 30 June 2018 to the date of this interim report, there are no important events affecting the Group.